
 
FILE NO.  161270 ORDINANCE NO. 

City Attorney 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS  Page 1 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

[Settlement of Lawsuit - Bradley Bishop - $750,000] 

 
 

Ordinance authorizing settlement of the lawsuit filed by Bradley Bishop against the 

City and County of San Francisco for $750,000; the lawsuit was filed on 

February 9, 2015, in San Francisco Superior Court, Case No. CGC-15-544028; entitled 

Bradley Bishop v. City and County of San Francisco, et al.; the lawsuit involves a 

medical malpractice claim; other material terms of the settlement are: City and County 

of San Francisco to waive offset of $13,891.80 for unpaid services, and Regents of the 

University of California to pay $1,750,000. 

 

Be it ordained by the People of the City and County of San Francisco: 

Section 1.  Pursuant to Charter Section 6.102(5), the Board of Supervisors hereby 

authorizes the City Attorney to settle the action entitled Bradley Bishop v. City and County of 

San Francisco, et al., San Francisco Superior Court, Case No. CGC-15-544028 by the 

payment of $750,000 and waiver of the $13,891.80 offset for unpaid services.  Regents of 

University of California will also pay $1,750,000 to the Plaintiff.  The lawsuit involves a medical 

malpractice claim. 

Section 2.  The above-named action was filed in San Francisco Superior Court on 

February 9, 2015, and the following parties were named in the lawsuit:  Plaintiff: Bradley 

Bishop; Defendants: City and County of San Francisco, Regents of the University of 

California, N. Young, MD, Rachel MacFarland, RN, Michael Ansfield, MD, Nichael Terry, MD, 

Patrick Williams, RN. 

  



 
 

City Attorney 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS  Page 2 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

  
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
DENNIS J. HERRERA 
City Attorney 
 
  
CHERYL ADAMS 
Chief Trial Deputy 

 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH 
 
 
  
BARBARA A. GARCIA 
Director 

 
FUNDS AVAILABLE: 
 
 
  
BEN ROSENFIELD 
Controller 

 
APPROVED:  
 
 
  
MARK MOREWITZ 
Secretary, Health Commission 

 
 

 

 

n:\lit\li2016\150283\01125038.docx 
 

 


