FILE NO. 161270

ORDINANCE NO.

1	[Settlement of Lawsuit - Bradley Bishop - \$750,000]	
2		
3	Ordinance authorizing settlement of the lawsuit filed by Bradley Bishop against the	
4	City and County of San Francisco for \$750,000; the lawsuit was filed on	
5	February 9, 2015, in San Francisco Superior Court, Case No. CGC-15-544028; entitled	
6	Bradley Bishop v. City and County of San Francisco, et al.; the lawsuit involves a	
7	medical malpractice claim; other material terms of the settlement are: City and County	
8	of San Francisco to waive offset of \$13,891.80 for unpaid services, and Regents of the	
9	University of California to pay \$1,750,000.	
10		
11	Be it ordained by the People of the City and County of San Francisco:	
12	Section 1. Pursuant to Charter Section 6.102(5), the Board of Supervisors hereby	
13	authorizes the City Attorney to settle the action entitled Bradley Bishop v. City and County of	
14	San Francisco, et al., San Francisco Superior Court, Case No. CGC-15-544028 by the	
15	payment of \$750,000 and waiver of the \$13,891.80 offset for unpaid services. Regents of	
16	University of California will also pay \$1,750,000 to the Plaintiff. The lawsuit involves a medical	
17	malpractice claim.	
18	Section 2. The above-named action was filed in San Francisco Superior Court on	
19	February 9, 2015, and the following parties were named in the lawsuit: Plaintiff: Bradley	
20	Bishop; Defendants: City and County of San Francisco, Regents of the University of	
21	California, N. Young, MD, Rachel MacFarland, RN, Michael Ansfield, MD, Nichael Terry, MD,	
22	Patrick Williams, RN.	
23		
24		
25		

1	APPROVED AS TO FORM AND RECOMMENDED:	RECOMMENDED:
2 3	DENNIS J. HERRERA City Attorney	DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH
4		
5	CHERYL ADAMS Chief Trial Deputy	BARBARA A. GARCIA Director
6	FUNDS AVAILABLE:	APPROVED:
7		
8	BEN ROSENFIELD	MARK MOREWITZ
9	Controller	Secretary, Health Commission
10		
11	n:\lit\li2016\150283\01125038.docx	
12		
13		
14		
15		
16		
17		
18		
19		
20		
21		
22		
23		
24		
25		